No. 29 of 1968

An Ordinance to amend the *Stamp Ordinance* 1917–1965, as amended by *Stamp Ordinance* 1968

[Assented to 18 June, 1968]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1968, as follows:—

Short title and citation

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Stamp Ordinance (No. 2) 1968.
- (2.) The Stamp Ordinance 1917-1965, as amended by the Stamp Ordinance 1968, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) Section 1 of the Stamp Ordinance 1968 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).
- (4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Stamp Ordinance* 1917-1968.

Definitions

- 2. Section 4 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by adding at the end thereof the following definition:—
 - "'the Gazette' means the Northern Territory Government Gazette.".

Regulations

- 3. Section 45 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "The Administrator" and inserting in their stead the words "The Administrator in Council"; and
 - (b) by omitting sub-sections (2.) and (3.).